Offices, according to the information gathered, two (2) drawers of one (1) metal                     
filing cabinet were smashed and their contents were stolen. They contained respectively a small 
suitcase with six (6) mobile phones and one (1) envelope containing more than one hundred  
and fifty thousand (150,000) gourdes. 

4. Following this flight, the RNDDH has launched an investigation around the organization of the 
custody and preservation of files at the Palace of Justice of Port-au-Prince. The following report 
presents the findings of its investigation into the matter.

[...]

DCPJ has still not released the results 

of its investigations. 

evidence of a break-in on the door but the filing cabinet was damaged; 

 In September 2019, the investigating office of Judge Annie FIGNOLÉ was robbed. Three 
(3) firearms, three (3) mobile phones and one hundred and seventy-eight (178) 
cartridges were carried away despite the fact that the clerk assigned to the office of the 
magistrate, scattered these cartridges. No break-in was recorded; 

 On October 15, 2019, Registry 1 of the Prosecutor’s Office was robbed. The titular judge

[...]

It should be recalled that in addition to the money seized in connection with this case and 
transferred to the Prosecutor’s Office, the police authorities had discovered in the residence of 
Arby Frantz LARCO thirty-nine (39) firearms including assault rifles, three hundred and twenty- 
four (324) Magazines, forty-three thousand (43,000) cartridges, tactical vests, tear gas tubes, 
etc. 

 On August 12, 2020, the office of investigating judge Jean Etienne MERCIER was 
vandalized. The computer screen disappeared; 

 On August 15, 2020, the same firm was ransacked again. On that day, the computer

[...]

Maître Monferrier DORVAL were detained. They are Modeler SENEJEAU alias Abiby, 
Makender FILS-AIMÉ, Valery DORT and Vilpique DUNÈS alias Jah. He had been arrested 
with in his possession two thousand three hundred and thirty-seven (2.377) US dollars, 
one hundred and ninety-three thousand two hundred and thirty-five (193.235) gourdes, 
five (5) bank cards, one (1) iPhone 10 mobile phone, one (1) firearms and three (3) 
firearms licences. 

 These objects as well as the aforementioned amounts were seized by the judicial police 
and transferred to the Prosecutor’s Office at the Court of First Instance of Port au